
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003171-2024 

Tender

APMS Nursing Home Services Lambeth

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-003171
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0435f1  
Published 31 January 2024, 10:52am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

Southwark Coucil 160 Tooley Street

London

SE1 2QH

Contact

Kiran Uppal

Email

k.uppal2@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003171-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003171-2024
mailto:k.uppal2@nhs.net


Page 2 to 9

UKI44 - Lewisham and Southwark

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb

Buyer's address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.selondonics.org/icb
https://www.selondonics.org/icb
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

APMS Nursing Home Services Lambeth

Reference number

PRJ1313 SEL ICB

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85144100 - Residential nursing care services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS South East London (SEL) Integrated Care Board (ICB) (hereafter referred to as “the
Authority”) invites Healthcare providers to submit Expressions of Interest (EOI) and
completed Invitation to Tender (ITT) submissions from all suitable providers for the
delivery of Nursing Homes Services under Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS)
Contracts delivered directly to nursing home residents, residential care home residents
across the Lambeth Borough.

Contract Length and value:
The contract will have an initial term of 5 years, followed by an optional extension of 5
years, at the discretion of the commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the
contract will have a maximum duration of 10 years.
The indicative annual contract value for this service is £649,999 per annum.
Over the 10 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total indicative maximum
contract value will be £6,499,990.
The indicated contract value shown is dependent on a block arrangement of £352,740
and a variable element based on the most recent patient list size £297,259.

The opportunity will be available to access via the Health Family Supplier Portal / Atamis,
under the reference PRJ1313 APMS Nursing Home Services Lambeth. The deadline date
for submission of bids is 8th March 13:00 hours GMT.

II.1.5) Estimated total value



Page 4 to 9

Value excluding VAT: £6,499,990

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

85100000 - Health services

85000000 - Health and social work services

85323000 - Community health services

85144100 - Residential nursing care services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI45 - Lambeth

Main site or place of performance

Lambeth Borough

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS South East London (SEL) Integrated Care Board (ICB) (hereafter referred to as “the
Authority”) invites Healthcare providers to submit Expressions of Interest (EOI) and
completed Invitation to Tender (ITT) submissions from all suitable providers for the
delivery of Nursing Homes Services under Alternative Provider Medical Services (APMS)
Contracts delivered directly to nursing home residents, residential care home residents
across the Lambeth Borough.

The contract will have an initial term of 5 years, followed by an optional extension of 5
years, at the discretion of the commissioner. If all available extension is taken up in full the
contract will have a maximum duration of 10 years.
The indicative annual contract value for this service is £649,999 per annum.
Over the 10 years, if contract is extended to its full duration, the total indicative maximum
contract value will be £6,499,990.
The indicated contract value shown is dependent on a block arrangement of £352,740



Page 5 to 9

and a variable element based on the most recent patient list size £297,259.

The Procurement process will be facilitated entirely online via Atamis, Health Family
Supplier Portal. Interested Applicants wishing to participate in the procurement must
register, express an interest and complete the online questionnaires hosted on the portal
prior to the deadline for submission. All clarification requests and correspondence
pertaining to this ITT opportunity must be directed through the portal. A timetable for the
procurement, guidance regarding the process is also available from the portal.

This Tender process is being managed by NHS London Commercial Hub (hosted by NHS
North East London) on behalf of The Authority in connection with a competitive
procurement exercise that is being conducted in accordance with a process based on the
Open Procedure under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 ("the Regulations" (as
amended)).

The services to which this Procurement relates fall within the "Light Touch Regime" (LTR)
governing the procurement of Health, Social, Education and Other service contracts.
Neither the reference to "Open Procedure", "ITT", "SQ", the use of the term "Tender
process", nor any other indication shall be taken to mean that the Contracting Authority
intends to hold itself bound to any of the Regulations, save those applicable to LTR
provisions.

Bidders are also to note that information relating to this procurement is provided in good
faith, and may be subject to amendment by The Authority.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £6,499,990

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 October 2024

End date

30 September 2034

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 6 to 9

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The South East London Integrated Care System (ICS) brings together the health and care
partners that serve our vibrant and highly diverse populations resident in the London
boroughs of Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich, Lambeth, Lewisham, and Southwark - our
Places.
Our partnership brings together six local authorities, over 200 general practices (operating
within 35 Primary Care Networks), Guy’s and St Thomas’ Hospital NHS FT, King’s
College Hospital NHS FT, Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust, South London and the
Maudsley Mental Health FT and Oxleas FT. Importantly, the ICS seeks to be connected to
the communities we serve (circa 1.92m residents) and work with the widest possible
range of community, voluntary and third sector groups and organisations in each borough.
Primary care is at the heart of the NHS. It remains the first place to turn for the vast
majority of patients when they become unwell, providing accessible and expert generalist
care. The concept of a registered list is still the cornerstone of this model, enabling GPs
and their staff to build continuous, trusting relationships with patients, intimately knowing
their needs and circumstances. It is a model that has proven remarkably resilient to a
constantly changing landscape of clinical advances and patient expectations.
In Lambeth we are very fortunate to have high quality GP Practices, with a dedicated
workforce who consistently achieve good clinical outcomes and satisfaction ratings. We
also have strong at-scale provision and leadership through our 9 PCNs, our GP
Federation, and our local LMC, who regularly show their enthusiasm and energy to work
together in partnership to improve services for our population.

We expect the successful applicant to maintain, demonstrate and build on these high
quality services for people who reside in nursing homes within the borough of Lambeth as
per the service specification



Page 7 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 8 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

8 March 2024

Local time

1:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 January 2024

Local time

11:00am



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

North East London Health and Care Partnership

4th Floor – Unex Tower, 5 Station Street

London

E15 1DA

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.londoncommercialhub.nhs.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.londoncommercialhub.nhs.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T22:55:35+0000
	TCPDF




